L. N. 278 of 2000

Aerial Ropeways (Fees) (Amendment)

Regulation 2000

(Made under section 28(1A) of the Aerial Ropeways (Safety) Ordinance (Cap. 211) and section 29A of the Interpretation and

General Clauses Ordinance (Cap. 1))

1. Commencement

This Regulation shall come into operation on 24 November 2000.

2. Nature of application

The Schedule to the Aerial Ropeways (Fees) Regulation (Cap. 211 sub. leg.) is amended---

- (a) in paragraph 1(a), by repealing "3,340" and substituting "3,675";
- (b) in paragraph 1(b) and (c), by repealing "1,870" and substituting "2,055";
- (c) in paragraph 1(d), by repealing "1,270" and substituting "1,395";
- (d) in paragraph 2, by repealing "1,270" and substituting "1,395".

Miss Denise YUE

Secretary for the Treasury

4 October 2000

Explanatory Note

This Regulation increases, with effect from 24 November 2000, the fees payable on an application under the Aerial Ropeways (Operation and Maintenance) Regulations (Cap. 211 sub. leg.) for the approval of any person as a surveyor, competent person, controller or operator and for the amendment of an operator's limited certificate of approval.